

19-16441

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Jose Omar Bello Reyes,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KEVIN MCALEENAN, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; MARK MORGAN, Acting Director, United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement; ERIK BONNAR, Field Office Director, San Francisco Field Office, United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement; and WILLIAM BARR, Attorney General,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA.

**BRIEF OF PEN AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR RELEASE PENDING APPEAL**

Nora Benavidez (Ga. Bar 698687) Director, U.S. Free Expression Programs PEN America 588 Broadway, Suite 303 New York, NY 10012 Telephone: (212) 334-1660 nbenavidez@pen.org	Michael Risher (Ca. Bar. 191627) Law Office of Michael T. Risher 2081 Center St. #154 Berkeley CA 94702 (510) 689-1657 michael@risherlaw.com
--	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The First Amendment protects Mr. Bello’s reading of his poem “Dear America.”..3

 II. ICE impermissibly carried out a retaliatory enforcement action, motivated by
 Mr. Bello’s exercise of his First Amendment rights.7

 III. Relief must be granted to prevent officials from using the threat of enforcement
 to chill protected speech, both here and in future cases. 13

 IV. Conclusion..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	6
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	13
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	3
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	7
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	8
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	7
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	8
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson, N.J.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	4
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	2
<i>Kelly v. Page</i> , 335 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1964)	7
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	6
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	6
<i>Massignani v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 438 F.2d 1276 (7th Cir. 1971)	4
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	7, 8, 9

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ., 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....8

Ragbir v. Homan, 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....11

Rossignol v. Voorhaar, 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)8, 13

Stromberg v. California, 283 U.S. 359 (1931)14

United States v. Associated Press, 52 F. Supp. 362 (1943).....13

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990)5

Walker v. Tex. Div., “Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.”, 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....6

Other Authorities

Brief of Amici Curiae Journalist Organizations, *Duran Ortega v. U.S. Attorney General*,
 No. 18-14563 (11th Cir. Jan. 14, 2019).....12

Donald L. Doernberg, *We the People: John Locke, Collective Constitutional Rights, and
 Standing to Challenge Government Action*, 73 CALIF. L. REV. 52 (1985)5

Edwidge Danticat, *Poetry in a Time of Protest*, The New Yorker (Jan. 31, 2017),
<https://www.newyorker.com/culture/cultural-comment/poetry-in-a-time-of-protest>2

Poems of Resistance: A Primer, The New York Times (Apr. 21, 2017),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/04/21/books/review/political-poetry-sampler.html>2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I4
